figures in the consolidated statement of financial position
as at 1st January, 2023 have been restated. In addition,
such change in accounting policy has not resulted in
restatement of the amounts reported in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31st
December, 2023.

The effect on the line items on the consolidated statement
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31st December, 2023 arising from the change
in accounting policy are set out below:

157

for the year ended 31st December, 2024 截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

二 零 二 四 年 年 報
Annual  Report 2024

綜合財務報表附註（續）Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d)

3. 在中華人民共和國之醫院及其他樓宇
計量的會計政策的變更（續）

截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度之
綜合損益及其他全面收益表

3.	 CHANGE OF ACCOUNTING POLICY FOR
MEASUREMENT OF HOSPITAL AND OTHER
BUILDINGS IN THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF
CHINA (CONT’D)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31st December,
2023

As previously
reported Effect As restated
過往列報 影響 經重列

HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million
百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元

Gain on revaluation of hospital
and other buildings included
in property, plant and
equipment

計入物業、廠房及
設備之醫院及
其他樓宇之
重估收益 5.5 (5.5) –

Total comprehensive expenses
for the year attributable to:

本年度全面費用
總額應佔方：

Owners of the Company 本公司股東 (527.7) (3.7) (531.4)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 86.7 (1.8) 84.9

The effect on the line items on the consolidated statement
of financial position as at 31st December, 2023 arising
from the change in accounting policy are set out below:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st
December, 2023

As previously
reported Effect As restated
過往列報 影響 經重列

HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million
百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元

Non-current asset 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 3,788.7 (7.2) 3,781.5

Non-current liability 非流動負債
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 6,368.0 (1.7) 6,366.3

Capital and reserves 股本及儲備
Reserves 儲備 41,320.9 (3.7) 41,317.2

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益
Share of net assets of subsidiaries 應佔附屬公司淨資產 23,878.4 (1.8) 23,876.6

於二零二三年十二月三十一日，因會計政
策變更而對綜合財務狀況表所列項目之影
響詳列如下：

於二零二三年十二月三十一日之綜合財務
狀況表

158

for the year ended 31st December, 2024 截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

二 零 二 四 年 年 報
Annual  Report 2024

綜合財務報表附註（續）Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d)

4.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

4.1	 Basis of preparation of consolidated financial
statements
The consolidated financial statements have been
prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by
the HKICPA. For the purpose of preparation of the
consolidated financial statements, information is